sustained and suffered from the injuries and damages stated herein. 

127. As a direct and proximate result of ODRC’s conduct, Mr. Lansing died. 

128. As a direct and proximate result of ODRC’s conduct, Mrs. Lansing has 

suffered damages in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00). 

COUNT TWO 
(Personal Injury - Negligence) 

129. Mrs. Lansing adopts and incorporates by reference each preceding 

paragraph the same as if fully rewritten herein. 

130. ODRC owed a duty of care to Mr. Lansing. 

131. ODRC breached the duty of care it owed to Mr.

[...]

As a direct and proximate result of ODRC’s breach of the duty of care it 

owed to Mr. Lansing, Mr. Lansing sustained and suffered from the injuries and damages 

stated herein. 

133. As a direct and proximate result of ODRC’s breach of the duty of care, 

Mrs. Lansing has suffered damages in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000.00). 

COUNT THREE 
(Wrongful Death) 

134. Mrs. Lansing adopts and incorporates by reference each preceding 

paragraph the same as if fully rewritten herein. 

135.  Mr. Lansing died on December 25, 2024 as a direct and proximate result 

of the wrongful acts, neglects, and/or defaults of ODRC.